### 505702032 10/01/2019

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5748842

<b>Application Number</b>	:	16590185		
Property Ty	be	Number		
PROPERTY NUMBE	RS Total:	1	_	
Postal Code:	2761	5		
State/Country:	NORTH CAROLINA			
City:	RALEIGH			
Street Address:	8529 SIX FORKS ROAD			
Name:	ALLS	CRIPTS HEALTHCARE, LLC		
RECEIVING PARTY	DATA			
BRYN RHODES			07/19/2011	
SAMUEL H. CHRIST	IE IV		07/05/2011	
		Name	Execution Date	
CONVEYING PARTY	<b>DATA</b>			
ATURE OF CONVE	ANCE:	ASSIGNMENT		
SUBMISSION TYPE:			NEW ASSIGNMENT	

## RRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:	(909)266-8002
	to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent ed; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.
Phone:	872-208-8102
Email:	docketing@lozaip.com
Correspondent Name:	LOZA & LOZA, LLP/ALLSCRIPTS PETER ZURA,
Address Line 1:	305 N. SECOND AVENUE #127
Address Line 4:	UPLAND, CALIFORNIA 91786-6064

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	ALLS-1001CON
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	PETER ZURA
SIGNATURE:	/Peter Zura/
DATE SIGNED:	10/01/2019

## **Total Attachments: 6**

source=1. Inventors to Allscripts Healthcare LLC#page1.tif

source=1. Inventors to Allscripts Healthcare LLC#page2.tif

source=1. Inventors to Allscripts Healthcare LLC#page3.tif

source=1. Inventors to Allscripts Healthcare LLC#page4.tif

source=1. Inventors to Allscripts Healthcare LLC#page5.tif

PATENT REEL: 050590 FRAME: 0423

### ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTION RIGHTS

### WHEREAS,

Sam Christie 309 Trappers Run Drive Cary, NC 27513

(hereinafter "<u>Assignors</u>") has or may have invented certain new and useful improvements and/or designs (each hereinafter an "<u>Invention</u>"), for a full description of which reference is here made to the following patent properties:

Application No.:	61/502,865
Titled:	CLINICAL DECISION SUPPORT (CDS) SYSTEMS, APPARATUS, AND METHODS
Inventors:	Sam Christie and Bryn Rhodes
Filed on:	June 30, 2011;
Application No.:	61/502,866
Titled:	<i>CLINICAL DECISION SUPPORT (CDS) SYSTEMS, APPARATUS, AND METHODS</i>
Inventors:	Sam Christie and Bryn Rhodes
Filed on:	June 30, 2011,

(hereinafter "Patent Properties");

WHEREAS,

ALLSCRIPTS HEALTHCARE, LLC 8529 Six Forks Road Raleigh, NC 27615

(hereinafter "<u>Assignee</u>") is desirous of acquiring all rights, title, and interests in, to, and under the Inventions and the Patent Properties, and in, to, and under any and all patents that have been or may be obtained for each of the Inventions, together with all rights corresponding thereto;

NOW, THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern, be it known that, for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00), and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor has agreed to quitclaim, sell, assign, transfer and convey, and by these presents does hereby quitclaim, sell, assign, transfer and convey, unto Assignee, *ab initio*, any and all present and future right, title, and interest in, to and under:

- The Inventions;
- Any and all applications for patent for any of the Inventions that may be or have been filed in any and all countries, including the Patent Properties;
- Any and all patents that may be or have been obtained for any of the Inventions in any and all countries;
- Any reissue, reexamination, extension, renewal, substitution, conversion, confirmation, division, continuation, nonprovisional, provisional, continuation-in-part and the like of any of the foregoing;
- Any application claiming priority to any of the foregoing; and
- Any past or present right or cause of action arising with respect to any of the foregoing, including any right to sue for patent infringement, and any copyright in any embodiment of an Invention and any derivative right thereof,

(hereinafter collectively "Invention Rights").

1 of 3

### FURTHERMORE,

Assignor hereby acknowledges that any and all Invention Rights related to any Invention were at least under obligations of assignment to Assignee at least as early as the time of conception of the Invention; that any and all Invention Rights related to any Invention already may have been assigned to Assignee, and that this "Assignment of Invention Rights" (hereinafter "<u>Assignment</u>") is being duly executed for at least the purposes of public recordation with the USPTO of Assignee's rights, title, and interests in the Invention Rights.

Assignor hereby covenants and agrees, and binds any and all heirs, administrators, legal representatives, nominees, and assigns, to assist and cooperate with Assignee, at Assignee's expense, in the preparation and prosecution of any application included within the Invention Rights and in the prosecution or defense of any interference, opposition, or other proceeding that may arise in connection with any application or patent included within the Invention Rights and, further, to execute and deliver to Assignee any and all petitions, oaths, assignments, or other papers or instruments that may be requested by Assignee in connection herewith.

Effective with respect to each Invention at least as early as the time of conception of each such Invention, Assignor hereby authorizes and empowers Assignee to invoke and claim for any application or patent included within the Invention Rights the benefit of any rights to which Assignor might be entitled under international law or under the laws of any particular country, and to invoke and claim such rights without further written or oral authorization from Assignor.

Assignor hereby consents and agrees that a copy of this Assignment shall be deemed a full legal and formal equivalent of any assignment, consent to file, or like document that may be required in any particular country for any purpose and, more particularly, in proof of the right of Assignee to claim the aforesaid benefit of the right of priority and the right to file for patent.

Assignor covenants and agrees that this Assignment and all the terms thereof shall inure to the benefit of the successors, assigns, legal representatives, and nominees of Assignee, without further written or oral authorization from Assignor.

Assignor further hereby represents and warrants that Assignor is an original inventor of the Invention; and Assignor has reviewed and understood the contents of the Patent Properties.

Finally, Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the Director of the United States Patent & Trademark Office to issue any patent included within the Invention Rights to Assignee.

[Signature Pages Follow]

2 of 3

This the  $5^{14}$  day of  $\overline{J_{U_{y}}}$ , 201AN M Assignor (Signature) Sam Christie

NOTARY CERTIFICATE FOR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
State of <u>North Carolini</u> ) County of <u>Wahe</u> )
United States of America
On this <u>5</u> day of <u>July</u> , <u>2011</u> , I certify that the following person personally appeared before me and acknowledged to me that he or she voluntarily signed the foregoing document for the purpose stated therein and in the capacity indicated:
<u>Samuel</u> H. Christie IV (person appearing before notary)
Notary Signature: <u>Alma B. Manning</u>
Printed Name: <u>Alma B. Manning</u>
My Commission Expires: 13, 2014
(Notary Seal) MANA NOTARY O
PUBLIC
PUBLIC

## PATENT REEL: 026390 FRAME: 0226

#### ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTION RIGHTS

#### WHEREAS,

Bryn Rhodes 220 W. 540 N Orem, UT 84057

(hereinalter "<u>Assignors</u>") has or may have invented certain new and useful improvements and/or designs (each hereinalter an "<u>Invention</u>"), for a full description of which reference is here made to the following patent properties:

Application No.:	61/502,865		
Titled	CLINICAL DECISION SUPPORT (CDS) SYSTEM	MS, APPARATUS,	AND METHODS
Inventors:	Sam Christie and Bryn Rhodes		
Filed on:	June 30, 2011;		
Application No.:	61/502,866		
Titled:	<ul> <li>CLINICAL DECISION SUPPORT (CDS) SYSTEM</li> </ul>	AS, APPARATUS,	AND METHODS
Inventors:	Sam Christic and Bryn Rhodes		
Filed on:	June 30, 2011,		

(hereinafter "Patent Properties");

WHEREAS,

ALLSCRIPTS HEALTHCARE, LLC 8529 Six Forks Road Raleigh, NC 27615

(hereinafter "<u>Assigner</u>") is desirous of acquiring all rights, title, and interests in, to, and under the Inventions and the Patent Properties, and in, to, and under any and all patents that have been or may be obtained for each of the inventions, together with all rights corresponding thereto;

NOW, THEREPORE, to all whom it may concern, be it known that, for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00), and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged. Assignor has agreed to quitclaim, sell, assign, transfer and convey, and by these presents does hereby quitclaim, sell, assign, transfer and convey, unto Assignee, ab initio, any and all present and future right, title, and interest in, to and under:

- The loventions;
- Any and all applications for patent for any of the Inventions that may be or have been filed in any and all countries, including the Patent Properties;
- Any and all patents that may be or have been obtained for any of the Inventions in any and all countries;
- Any reissue, reexamination, extension, renewal, substitution, conversion, confirmation, division, continuation, nonprovisional, provisional, continuation-in-part and the like of any of the foregoing;
- Any application claiming priority to any of the foregoing, and
- Any past or present right or cause of action arising with respect to any of the foregoing, including any
  right to sue for patent infringement, and any copyright in any embodiment of an Invention and any
  derivative right thereof.

(hereinafter collectively "Invention Rights").

1013

### PATENT REEL: 026390 FRAME: 02220

#### FURTHERMORE,

Assignor hereby acknowledges that any and all Invention Rights related to any Invention were at least under obligations of assignment to Assignee at least as early as the time of conception of the invention; that any and all invention Rights related to any Invention already may have been assigned to Assignee, and that this "Assignment of Invention Rights" (hereinafter '<u>Assignment</u>') is being duly executed for at least the purposes of public recordation with the USPTO of Assignee's rights, title, and interests in the Invention Rights.

Assignor bereby covenants and agrees, and binds any and all heirs, administrators, legal representatives, nominees, and assigns, to assist and cooperate with Assignee, at Assignee's expense, in the preparation and prosecution of any application included within the Invention Rights and in the prosecution or defense of any interference, opposition, or other proceeding that may arise in connection with any application or patent included within the Invention Rights and, further, to execute and deliver to Assignee any and all petitions, oaths, assignments, or other papers or instruments that may be requested by Assignee in connection herewith.

Effective with respect to each Invention at least as early as the time of conception of each such Invention, Assignor hereby authorizes and empowers Assignee to invoke and claim for any application or patent included within the Invention Rights the benefit of any rights to which Assignor might be enritled under international law or under the laws of any particular country, and to invoke and claim such rights without further written or oral authorization from Assignor.

Assignor hereby consents and agrees that a copy of this Assignment shall be deemed a full legal and formal equivalent of any assignment, consent to file, or like document that may be required in any particular country for any purpose and, more particularly, in proof of the right of Assignee to claim the aforesaid benefit of the right of priority and the right to file for patent.

Assignor covenants and agrees that this Assignment and all the terms thereof shall inure to the benefit of the successors, assigns, legal representatives, and nominees of Assignee, without further written or oral authorization from Assignor.

Assignor further hereby represents and warrants that Assignor is an original inventor of the Invention; and Assignor has reviewed and understood the contents of the Patent Properties.

Finally, Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the Director of the United States Patent & Trademark Office to issue any patent included within the Invention Rights to Assignee.

[Signature Pages Follow]

2013

### PATENT REEL: 020390 FRAME: 02228

This the _		day of _ /	<u>uur</u>	<u>[20\</u>	
Assignor	- All March	Bryn )	<u>.</u>		(Signature)
	1	(			

	<u>Cah</u>
County of 🧾	the second s
United States of Ami	ka
On this <u>9</u> I certify that the follovoluntarily signed th	day of
	(person appearing before notary)
Notary Signature: 🚄	<u> Alexandre and an </u>
	Maria C. Martheaux
	rs_ <u>2014</u>
(Notary Seal)	MCKAY S. MATTHEWS ADDAM PUBLIC STUTE OF UTAN COMMISSION # 500340 COMM. EXP. 08-20-2014

30(3

## PATENT REEL: 0280390 FRAME: 02229

RECORDED: 08/01/2012